### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mitel Networks Corporation		08/16/2007	COMPANY: CANADA	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated		
Street Address:	585 Broadway		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10036		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3212337	VOICE FIRST		
Registration Number:	2941531	YOUR ASSISTANT		
Registration Number:	2701783	SPEAK@EASE		
Registration Number:	2772926	SUPERCONSOLE 2000		
Registration Number:	2444367			
Registration Number:	2458142	E-SMITH		
Registration Number:	2474809	EXPRESS MESSENGER		
Registration Number:	2263904	G GANDALF		
Registration Number:	2248455	G		
Registration Number:	1923351	LIGHTWARE		
Registration Number:	1947798	MITEL		
Registration Number:	1944812	MITEL		
Registration Number:	1902404	M		
Registration Number:	1961215	MITEL		
		TPADEMARK		

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0649

900086852

Registration Number:	1944813	M MITEL
Registration Number:	1949827	MITEL
Registration Number:	1949826	M MITEL
Registration Number:	1904370	M MITEL
Registration Number:	1911785	M DESIGN MITEL
Registration Number:	1657195	SUPERCONSOLE 1000
Registration Number:	1593870	ACD TELEMARKETER
Registration Number:	1472054	SMART-1
Registration Number:	1454019	PANTHER
Registration Number:	1568003	SX-50
Registration Number:	1451842	PANTHER
Registration Number:	1368731	SUPERSET
Registration Number:	1372230	SUPERSET 4
Registration Number:	1415617	TRILLIUM
Registration Number:	1307784	SX-2000
Registration Number:	1150303	SX-200
Registration Number:	1109181	MITEL
Registration Number:	1098607	MW
Registration Number:	1091325	M MITEL
Serial Number:	76639564	MITEL NAVIGATOR
Serial Number:	78529983	MISERVICE
Serial Number:	77161589	MITEL PRESENCE
Serial Number:	78780209	SIMPLY COMMUNICATING
Serial Number:	78726216	IN THE MOMENT
Serial Number:	78667806	NUPOINT MESSENGER IP

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)904-8101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-904-8100
Email: ipmtl@osler.com

Correspondent Name: Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 rue De La Gauchetiere Ouest

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1102551

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Cutler
Signature:	/Jonathan David Cutler/
Date:	09/13/2007
Total Attachments: 37	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page1.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page2.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page3.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page4.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page5.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page6.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page7.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page8.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page9.tif	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page10.t	f
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page11.t	f
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page12.t	f
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page13.t	f
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page14.t	f
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page15.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page16.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page17.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page18.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page19.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page20.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page21.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page22.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page23.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page24.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page25.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page26.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page27.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page28.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page29.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page30.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page31.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page32.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page33.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page34.t	
source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page35.t	т

source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page36.tif source=Mitel Networks First Lien#page37.tif

## THE EXERCISE BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT OR ANY OF THE SECURED PARTIES OF THEIR RIGHTS HEREUNDER IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT REFERRED TO IN SECTION 7 BELOW

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 16, 2007 (this "Agreement"), is made by Mitel Networks Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Canada (the "Grantor"), in favor of MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED, as the collateral agent (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Mitel Networks Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Canada (the "Canadian Borrower"), Mitel Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (("MNI"), Mitel US Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Arsenal Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("MergerSub"), Inter-Tel (Delaware), Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (together with MNI, Holdings and MergerSub, collectively, the "U.S. Borrowers"; the U.S. Borrowers together with the Canadian Borrower, collectively the "Borrowers"), the various financial institutions and other Persons (as defined therein) from time to time parties thereto which extend Commitments (as defined therein) to make Credit Extensions (as defined therein to the Borrowers (the "Lenders"), Morgan Stanley Senior Funding (Nova Scotia) Co. ("MSSF Canada"), as the Canadian Administrative Agent, Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., (together with MSSF Canada, "Morgan Stanley") as the U.S. Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, Morgan Stanley and Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated ("Merrill Lynch"), as the Co-Syndication Agents, and Morgan Stanley and Merrill Lynch, as the Arrangers, the Lenders and the Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Canadian Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and pursuant to clause (e) of Section 4.5 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the notable benefit of each other Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of each Secured Party, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby assigns, pledges, hypothecates, charges, mortgages, delivers, and transfers to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party, a continuing security interest in all of the following property, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired by the Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) all of its trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, (a) business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers in each case throughout the world, and all goodwill of the business associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired including those referred to in Item A of Schedule I hereto, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or in any office or agency of Canada or any province or territory thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof or otherwise, and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing, and (ii) the right to obtain all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing (collectively referred to as the "Trademark"), with the exception of those Intent-to-Use trademark applications in respect of which the granting of a security interest therein would be void or illegal under any applicable governmental law, rule, or regulation, or pursuant thereto would result in or permit the termination thereof;
- (b) all Trademark licenses for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to use any Trademark throughout the world, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Schedule I hereto, with the exception of those licenses or other agreements that the grant of the security interest therein would (A) constitute a violation of a valid and enforceable restriction in favour of a third party on such grant, unless and until any required consents shall have been obtained, or (B) give any other party to such license or other agreement the right to terminate its obligations thereunder;
- (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clause (a), and to the extent applicable clause (b);
- (d) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Trademark Collateral described in clause (a) and, to the extent applicable, clause (b); and

(e) all Proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. Release of Liens. Upon (i) the Disposition of Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Credit Agreement or (ii) the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interests granted herein shall automatically terminate with respect to (A) such Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (i)) or (B) all Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (ii)). Upon any such Disposition or termination, the Collateral Agent will, at the Grantor's sole expense, deliver to the Grantor, without any representations, warranties or recourse of any kind whatsoever, all Trademark Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

SECTION 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, including Article XI thereof.

SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent or any Security Party hereunder is subject to the terms, conditions and provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement in all respects. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Security Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control in all respects.

SECTION 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile (or other electronic) transmission shall be effective as a delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its Authorized Officer as of the date first above written.

# By: Title: Steve Spooner

MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED, as Collateral Agent

By:			
	Name:	 	
	Title:		

Canadian Trademark Security Agreement - First Lien

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its Authorized Officer as of the date first above written.

#### MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
MORGAN	STANLEY & CO.
INCORPO	RATED, as Collateral Agent
By:	AMP MC
Name:	John B. McCann
Title:	
3.6	Managing Director
worgai	Stanley & Co. Incorporated

## Item A. Trademarks

Trademarks	Reference Number	Jurisdiction
"MITEL"	431,328	Canada
M & design	217,058	Canada
Mitel and M design	433,249	Canada

Ref.	Trademark	Design Type	Databa se	Applicatio n Number/ Registratio n Number	Owner	Status	Notes
US- 5:Q3	VOICE FIRST	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	3212337	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 8:Q3	YOUR ASSISTAN T	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	2941531	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

DM\_TOR/272348-00002/2280522.1

US- 10:Q3	SPEAK@E ASE	WORD	U.S. Federal	2701783	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 11:Q3	SUPERCO NSOLE 2000	STYLIZE D LETTERS	U.S. Federal	2772926	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED Section 2(F) Section 44(D)	
US- 12:Q3	Design Only	DESIGN ONLY	U.S. Federal	2444367	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	

US- 13:Q3	E-SMITH	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	2458142	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	
US- 14:Q3	EXPRESS MESSENG ER	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	2474809	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 15:Q3	G GANDALF	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	2263904	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 16:Q3	G	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	2248455	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	
US- 17:Q3	LIGHTWA RE	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1923351	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 18:Q3	MITEL	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1947798	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 19:Q3	MITEL	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1944812	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 20:Q3	M	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1902404	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 21:Q3	MITEL	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1961215	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 22:Q3	M MITEL	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1944813	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US-	MITEL	WORD	U.S.	1949827	MITEL	RENEWED	Security
23:Q3	MITEL	ONLY	Federal	1949827	NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	(REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 24:Q3	M MITEL	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1949826	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 25:Q3	M MITEL	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1904370	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 26:Q3	M MITEL	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1911785	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 27:Q3	SUPERCO NSOLE 1000	STYLIZE D LETTERS	U.S. Federal	1657195	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 28:Q3	ACD TELEMAR KETER	WORD	U.S. Federal	1593870	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 29:Q3	SMART-1	STYLIZE D LETTERS	U.S. Federal	1472054	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 30:Q3	PANTHER	STYLIZE D LETTERS	U.S. Federal	1454019	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 31:Q3	SX-50	WORD	U.S. Federal	1568003	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D) Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 32:Q3	PANTHER	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1451842	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED Section 44(D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 33:Q3	SUPERSET	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1368731	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 34:Q3	SUPERSET 4	STYLIZE D LETTERS	U.S. Federal	1372230	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 35:Q3	TRILLIUM	WORD	U.S. Federal	1415617	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	REGISTERED	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 36:Q3	SX-2000	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1307784	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 37:Q3	SX-200	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1150303	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 38:Q3	MITEL	WORD ONLY	U.S. Federal	1109181	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 39:Q3	MW	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	1098607	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATI ON	RENEWED (REGISTERE D)	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05

US- 40:Q3	M MIT	EL	WORD AND DESIGN	U.S. Federa	1091323	NETV	JORKS PORATI	OFG	EWED ISTERE	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
Ref.	Image	Tra	ademark	Datab ase	Applicati on Number	Registrat n Numbe	io er	Status	Applica	nt/Registrant
CA- 4:Q3	No Image	NUPO MESS	ENGER IP	Canada	125930500 125106800	TMA661688	R	EGISTE ED	Mitel Netword 350 Legget Kanata Ontario, K2	( 2W7
5:Q3	Image	NAVIG	ATOR	Canada	123100800	TIMPOOD 169		EGISTE	Corporation:	

CA- 6:Q3	No Image	MiService	Canada	121985600	TMA639355	REGISTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation 350 Legget Drive Ottawa Ontario, K2K 2W7
CA- 7:Q3	No Image	YOUR ASSISTANT	Canada	114022500	TMA602523	REGIŜTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation350 Legget DriveOttawaOntario, K2K 2W7
CA- 8:Q3	No Image	VOICE FIRST	Canada	112901500	TMA594373	REGISTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation 350 Legget Drive Ottawa Ontario, K2K 2W7

CA- 9:Q3	No Image	SPEAK@EASE	Canada	107848900	TMA566577	REGISTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation350 Legget Drive,Kanata,Ontario, K2K 2W7
CA- 10:Q3	No Image	SUPERCONSOLE 2000	Canada	107230900	TMA566690	REGISTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation 350 Legget Drive, Kanata, Ontario, K2K 2W7
CA- 11:Q3	No Image	E-SMITH	Canada	104990700	TMA570579	REGISTE RED	Mitel Networks Corporation,350 Legget Drive,Kanata,Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 12:Q3	No Image	ONEPOINT MESSENGER	Canada	089530200	TMA536564	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION 350 LEGGET DRIVE P.O. BOX 13089 KANATA Ontario, K2K 1X3
The second secon							
CA- 13:Q3	No Image	EXPRESS MESSENGER	Canada	088440100	TMA536408	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION350 LEGGET DRIVEKANATAOntario, K2K 2W7
CA- 14:Q3	SEMICON	TEL ONDUCTOR	Canada	086328900	TMA512487	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION 350 LEGGET DRIVE P.O. BOX 13089 KANATA Ontario, K2K 2W7

CA- 15:Q3	No Image	XPRESSGUARD	Canada	083421500	TMA499959	REGISTE	MITEL CORPORATION350 LEGGET DRIVEP.O. BOX 13089KANATAOntario, K2K 1X3
CA- 16:Q3	No Image	XPRESSDUO	Canada	082603200	TMA488011	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION 350 LEGGET DRIVE KANATA Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 17:Q3	No Image	MITEL MEDIAPATH	Canada	082189100	TMA485479	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION350 LEGGET DRIVEKANATAOntario, K2K 1X3

CA- 18:Q3	No Image	MEDIAPATH	Canada	082189000	TMA485480	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION 350 LEGGET DRIVE KANATA Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 19:Q3	ACCEPTED TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	O U R	Canada	079181600	TMA474158	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 20:Q3	<b>₩</b> gar	ALF & LOGO UR) DESIGN	Canada	079181700	TMA474326	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC., 130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH, NEPEAN, Ontario, K2E 7M4

CA- 21:Q3	ACCONTACTOR ACCOUNTS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	O DESIGN	Canada	079083100	TMA474159	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 22:Q3		<b>ገራቪ</b> ALF & G DESIGN	Canada	079083200	TMA474325	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC., 130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH, NEPEAN, Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 23:Q3	No image	GANDALF XPRESS	Canada	078435500	T <b>MA4</b> 58157	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4

CA- 24:Q3	No Image	XPRESSCONNECT	Canada	078435300	TMA463464	REGISTE	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC., 130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH, NEPEAN, Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 25:Q3	No Image	XPRESSWAY	Canada	078435400	TMA458699	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 26:Q3	No Image	XPRESSSTACK	Canada	077851900	TMA459070	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC., 130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH, NEPEAN, Ontario, K2E 7M4

CA- 27:Q3	No Image	VLS	Canada	076243900	TMA471594	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 28:Q3	No Image	CONNECTION MASTER	Canada	074357700	TMA446532	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 29:Q3	No Image	LIGHTWARE	Canada	069771100	TMA431914	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 30:Q3	No Image	RADICALL	Canada	069109300	TMA432179	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 31:Q3	No Image	TELECOM SPREADSHEET	Canada	068750100	TMA431659	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 32:Q3	No Image	ACD SUPERVISION	Canada	067863400	TMA426834	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 33:Q3	gandalf ALF DESIGN		066415700	TMA401339	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC.,130 COLONNADE ROAD SOUTH,NEPEAN,Ontario, K2E 7M4
CA- 34:Q3	No MILINK Image	Canada	066204100	TMA425167	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 35:Q3	WHITEL N	Canada	064055300	TMA433249	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 36;Q3	No Image	MITEL	Canada	064053600	TMA431328	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 37:Q3	•		Canada	064054100	TMA433248	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 38:Q3	SUPERCI <b>10</b>	RCONSOLE DOO ESIGN	Canada	062710700	TMA371267	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 39:Q3		SET T RSET 1	Canada	059959700	TMA361218	REGISTE	MITEL CORPORATION, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 40:Q3	No Image	HOST COMMAND INTERFACE	Canada	059399900	TMA377428	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 41:Q3	No Image	HCI	Canada	059402200	TMA377429	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,P.O. BOX 13089,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 42:Q3	No Image	SX-50	Canada	<b>0557</b> 03600	TMA338952	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 43:Q3	No Image	TRILLIUM	Canada	050970700	TMA307697	REGISTE RED	TRILLIUM TELEPHONE SYSTEMS INC.,603
	•						EAGLESON ROAD NORTH,P.O. BOX 13030,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA-	No	GANDALF	Сапаdа	050620000	TMA289373	REGISTE	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES
44:Q3	Image					RED	INC., 130 Colonnade Road South Nepean Ontario, K2E 7J5

CA- 45:Q3	gare	dalf <sup>ALF DESIGN</sup>	Canada	050620100	TMA289374	REGISTE RED	GANDALF TECHNOLOGIES INC., 130 Colonnade Road SouthNepeanOntario, K2E 7J5
CA- 46:Q3	SUPER	SET 3RSET 3 DESIGN	Canada	050091300	TMA306263	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 47:Q3	No Image	SX-2000	Canada	050026700	TMA285044	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,P.O. BOX 13089,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 48:Q3	SUPER	SET 4 RET 4	Canada	049945200	TMA298720	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 49:Q3	SUPER	SET 7RSET 7 DESIGN	Canada	049944700	TMA306259	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION,350 LEGGET DRIVE,P.O. BOX 13089,KANATA,Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 50:Q3	No Image	TALK TO	Canada	049053100	TMA285093	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION, 350 LEGGET DRIVE, P.O. BOX 13089, KANATA, Ontario, K2K 1X3

CA- 51:Q3	No Image	SX-10	SX-10	44693800	TMA253298	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION P.O. Box 13089 Kanata Ontario
CA- 52:Q3	No Image	SX-100	SX-100	044693700	TMÁ245062	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION P.O. Box 13089 Kanata Ontario
CA- 53:Q3	No Image	SX-200	SX-200	042389400	TMA236233	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATIONP.O. Box 13089KanataOntario
CA- 54:Q3	Ð	ESIGN	M	038484000	TMA217058	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION P.O. Box 13089 Kanata Ontario, K2K 1X3
CA- 55:Q3	No Image	MITEL	MITEL	038484100	TMA216462	REGISTE RED	MITEL CORPORATION P.O. Box 13089 Kanata Ontario, K2K 1X3

## Pending Trademark Applications

Ref.	Trademark	Design	Database	Applicatio	Owner	Status	Notes
		Type	1	n Number/			
			1	Registratio			
				n Number			

DM\_TOR/272348-00002/2280522.1

US- 6:Q3	MITEL NAVIGATO R	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	76639564	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PUBLISHED (PENDING) Section 44(D) Intent to Use	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 7:Q3	MISERVICE	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	78529983	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PUBLISHED (PENDING) Section 44(D) Intent to Use	Security Interest to BNY Trust Company of Canada dated 4/27/05
US- 1:Q3	MITEL PRESENCE	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	77161589	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PENDING Section 44(D) Intent to Use	

US- 2:Q3	SIMPLY COMMUNI CATING	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	78780209	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PENDING Section 44(D)	
US- 3:Q3	IN THE MOMENT	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	78726216	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PUBLISHED (PENDING) Intent to Use	
US- 4:Q3	NUPOINT MESSENGE R IP	BLOCK LETTERS	U.S. Federal	78667806	MITEL NETWORKS CORPORATION	PUBLISHED (PENDING) Section 44(D) Intent to Use	

Ref.	Image	Trademark	Database	Application Number	Registration Number	Status	Applicant/Registran t
CA- 1:Q3	No Image	MITEL PRESENCE	Canada	133154200	TMA000000	ADVERTISED (PUBLISHED) (PENDING)	Mitel Networks Corporation 350 Legget Drive Kanata Ontario, K2K 2W7
CA- 2:Q3	No Image	IN THE MOMENT	Canada	128419700	TMA000000	PENDING	Mitel Networks Corporation 350 Legget Drive Kanata Ontario, K2K 2W7
CA- 3:Q3	No Image	SIMPLY COMMUNICATIN G	Canada	127491900	TMA000000	ADVERTISED (PUBLISHED) (PENDING)	Mitel Networks Corporation350 Legget DriveKanataOntario, K2K 2W7

DM\_TOR/272348-00002/2280522.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 09/13/2007